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Minister's Decisions under Customs Acts 

Customs Department, Wellington, 2nd October, 1944. 

I T is hereby notified for public information that the Hon. the Minister of Customs has decided to interpret the Customs Acts in 
relation to the undermentioned articles as follows :-

NoTES.-(a) "Not elsewhere included" appears as n.e.i.; "other kinds" as o.k. ;. "articles and materials suited for, and to be used solely in,.the fabrication 
or repair of goods within New Zealand" as a. and m.s. (b) Articles marked thus t are revised decisions. (c) The rates of duty payable on goods set out hereunder 
have not been shown except in the case of goods classed under Tariff items 416, 448, and 449 (2), an l of goods admitted (under the provisions of section 11 of 
the Customs Amendment Act, 1927) at a rate of duty lower than that provided for in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendme)lt Act, 1934. Where goods 
are admitted under the provisions of section 11 aforesaid, the redµced rate is marked with an asterisk. (d) Steam-engines, gas-engines, oil-engines, and .electric 
or.other motors are not, unless otherwise indicated, to be regarded as parts of the machines with which they are imported. (e) Surtax as provided for in section 5 
of the Customs Acts Amendment Act, 1930, or primage duty as provided for in section 4 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act, -1931, as the case may be, is payable 
in addition to the duties set out hereunder. · -

Record. 

78-4/287/22 

78-4/294/43 

78/4/318 

78-4/44/67 

78-4/62/21 
78-7/20/45 

78-9/5/78 
78-4/38/23 

78-6/197/2 

78-4/44/67 

78-2/129/9 
t78-2/28/14 

78'.""11/32/85 

78/6/197/2 

Goods. · 

Animal glands or tissues, liver, pancreas, pituitary, and thyroid preparations, 
viz .. :- · 

"Hepolon '.' (Allen and Hanburys, Ltd., London) 

Antiseptics, viz.:-
" Cetavlon" (Imperial Chemical (Pharmaceuticals) Ltd., Manchester, 

England) . . 
Gentian violet "Enseals" (table.ts specially. coated .to control the time of 

dissolution in the alimentary canal) (Eli Lilly and Co., U.S.A.) 
Sulfamerazine L · · · · . · 
Sodium sulfamerazine f (Sharp and Dohne, Philadelphia, U.S.A.) .. 

A. and- m.s., viz. :-
Chemicals, &c., used in manufactures, viz.,-

" Nipa 49," an anti-oxidant for industrial use 
" Osmosar " wood preservative 
Weaving, dyeing, and cleaning of textiles, materials used in connection 

with, viz. :-
Degreasing, scouring, and" wetting out" preparations, viz.-

" Cetypol" . . · 
" Du:rafur Developer C " 

Paper, viz.,-
" Kraft" coil-winding paper in rolls exceeding 2 in. in widt:µ, on declaration 

by a manufacturer that it will be used by him only in the manufacture 
of electrical resistances, condensers, or transformers 

Chemicals, drugs, and druggists' sundries n.e.i., &c., viz; :-
" Sulvetil " · 

r 
Machinery and appliances, viz. :

Manufacturing, industrial, &c., viz.,
Engines, oil, and parts, viz.-

" Autopulse" fuelpump, for use principally on oil engines _ 
Fuel pump diaphragm assembly, consisting of a diaphragm assembled 

on a push rod, with the necessary gaskets, valves, and springs 
(NoTE.-The decisions under T.I. 352 in J\'LO. 6 relating to" Garlock 

fuel pump assortment, No. A.P. 607," &c., and" Garlock diaphragm 
set No. A.P. 591," &c., are cancelled: These may be classed under 
the decision in M.O. 24 relating to " Fuel pump diaphragm kits or 

. . ;sets," &c.) 
Transmission gear, viz.-

" Silent bloc". bearings . . L 
"Silentbloc" anti-vibration mountings f 

Paper, n.e.i., viz. :-
"Kraft" coil-winding paper in rolls not exceeding 2 in. in width, on decl11ra

tion b.y a manufacturer that it will be used by him only in the manufacture 
of electrical resistances, condensers, or transformers. 

Classified 
under Tariff 

Item No. 

120 (2) 

100 

100 

100 

448 
448 

448 
448 

448 

121 (1) 

352 
. 352 

352 

300 (2) (d) 

Rate of Dut.y. 

British 

1· Preferential General 
Tariff. Tariff. 

Free Free. 
Free Free. 

Free "Free. 
Free Free. 

Free 20 per cent. 

Minister's Order No. 78.J E. µ). GOOD, Comptroller of Customs. 

Public Trust Office Act, 1908,. and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given. that the Public Trustee has. filed in the Supreme Court an election t_o administer m respect o_ f the several 
estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set f __ o--'rt_h_:-____ _ 

No. I Name. 

1 Bridger, Cyril Jack 
2 Casey, John .. 
3 Dent, Martha Alice 

4 Glover, Alan Dawson .. 
5 Jackson, Alfred -
6 Jones, Arthur 
7 Keller, Ronald Frederick 
8 Kelly, Mary .. 
9 Larkins, James Beattie 

10 Montoja, Joseph . 
11 Moorhead, George John 
12 · Morrice, William 

13 Munnings, Eric Cyril George 
14 Paul, Mary 
15 Pearcey, William Henry 
16 Shugg, Elizabeth 
17 Simpson, Armott Haine ( commonly 

known.as ,Armit Hain Simpson) 

Occupation. 

Porter (afrman) 
Bootmaker 
Widow · 

Clerk (airman) 
Labourer (soldier) 

Clerk (ah-man) 
Widow 
Telegraphist (afrman) 
Retfred labourer 
Farmer (airman) 
Golf p r o f e s s i o n a 1 

(soldier) 
Gardener 
Widow 
Labourer 
Married woman 
Retired farmer 

Public Trust Office, Wellingto_n, 2nd October, 1944. 

Residence. 

Nelson 
Stirling 
Porirua (formerly 

Otaki) 
Levin 
Auckland 
Frankton Junction 
Dunedin .. 
Clifton 
Dunedin .. 

Seafield 
Rotorua 

Invercargill 
Dunedin,'. 
Bombay .. 
Fernbrook 
Timaru .. 

Date 
of Death. E~~~~n I 

filed. . 

28/8/43 29/9/44 
21/9/40 29/9/44 
17/8/44 29/9/44 

30/9/42 29/9/44 
22/4/44 29/0/44 
17/3/44 29/9/44 
11/4/43 29/9/44 
22/8/44 29/9/44 
22/6/42. 29/9/44 
18/8/44 29/9/M 
30/5/43 29/9/44 
17/8/42 29/9/44 

13/8/44 
28/8/44 
4/8/44 

25/8/44 
2/9/44 

29/9/44 
29/9/44 
29/9/44 
29/9/44 
29/9/44 

Testate or 
Intestate. 

Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 

" Testate 
· Intestate 

Stamp Office 
concerned. _ 

Nelson. 
Dunedin., 
Wellington. 

Auckiand. 

Dun~din. 
Invercargill. 
Dunedin. 

Chri;tchurch. 
New Plymouth. 

In vercargill. 
Dunedin. 
Aiwkland. 
Dunedin. I Ohristchu~ch. 

"\iV, G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 


