Minister's Decisions under Customs Acts

Customs Department, Wellington, 2nd October, 1944.

TT is hereby notified for public information that the Hon, the Minister of Customs has decided to interpret the Customs Acts in relation to the undermentioned articles as follows: relation to the undermentioned articles as follows:

Notes.—(a) "Not elsewhere included" appears as n.e.i.; "other kinds" as o.k.; "articles and materials suited for, and to be used solely in, the fabrication or repair of goods within New Zealand" as a. and m.s. (b) Articles marked thus † are revised decisions. (c) The rates of duty payable on goods set out hereunder have not been shown except in the case of goods classed under Tariff items 416, 448, and 449 (2), and of goods admitted (under the provisions of section 11 of the Customs Amendment Act, 1927) at a rate of duty lower than that provided for in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act, 1934. Where goods are admitted under the provisions of section 11 aforesaid, the reduced rate is marked with an asterisk. (d) Steam-engines, gas-engines, oil-engines, and electric or other motors are not, unless otherwise indicated, to be regarded as parts of the machines with which they are imported. (e) Surtax as provided for in section 5 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act, 1930, or primage duty as provided for in section 4 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act, 1931, as the case may be, is payable in addition to the duties set out hereunder.

		Classified	Rate of Duty.	
Record.	Goods.	under Tariff Item No.	British Preferential Tariff.	General Tariff.
	Animal glands or tissues, liver, pancreas, pituitary, and thyroid preparations,			
× 1	viz.:-			
78-4/287/22	"Hepolon" (Allen and Hanburys, Ltd., London)	120 (2)	.	•
78-4/294/43	Antiseptics, viz.:— "Cetavlon" (Imperial Chemical (Pharmaceuticals) Ltd., Manchester, England)	100	••	••
78/4/318	Gentian violet "Enseals" (tablets specially coated to control the time of dissolution in the alimentary canal) (Eli Lilly and Co., U.S.A.)	100		• •
78-4/44/67	Sulfamerazine Sodium sulfamerazine (Sharp and Dohne, Philadelphia, U.S.A.)	100	•	• • •
	A. and m.s., viz.:—			
	Chemicals, &c., used in manufactures, viz.,—			
78-4/62/21	"Nipa 49," an anti-oxidant for industrial use	448	Free	Free.
78-7/20/45	"Osmosar" wood preservative	448	Free	Free.
	Weaving, dyeing, and cleaning of textiles, materials used in connection with, viz.:—			
	Degreasing, scouring, and "wetting out" preparations, viz.—			
78-9/5/78 $78-4/38/23$	"Cetypol"	448 448	Free Free	Free. Free.
78-6/197/2	Paper, viz.,— "Kraft" coil-winding paper in rolls exceeding 2 in. in width, on declaration by a manufacturer that it will be used by him only in the manufacture of electrical resistances, condensers, or transformers	448	Free	20 per cent.
	of electrical resistances, condensers, or transformers			
	Chemicals, drugs, and druggists' sundries n.e.i., &c., viz.:—		•	
78-4/44/67	"Sulvetil"	121 (1)	••	•••
	Machinery and appliances, viz.:—	٠.		
	Manufacturing, industrial, &c., viz.,— Engines, oil, and parts, viz.—			
78-2/129/9	"Autopulse" fuel pump, for use principally on oil engines	352		
†78–2/28/14	Fuel pump diaphragm assembly, consisting of a diaphragm assembled	352		
	on a push rod, with the necessary gaskets, valves, and springs			
	(Note.—The decisions under T.I. 352 in M.O. 6 relating to "Garlock fuel pump assortment, No. A.P. 607," &c., and "Garlock diaphragm	1 7 1 1		
	set No. A.P. 591," &c., are cancelled. These may be classed under	-34"		
	the decision in M.O. 24 relating to "Fuel pump diaphragm kits or			
10 miles	sets." &c.)			
70 11 /00 /0*	Transmission gear, viz.—			
78–11/32/85	"Silentbloe" bearings	. 352	••	••
	Paper, n.e.i., viz. :—			
78/6/197/2	"Kraft" coil-winding paper in rolls not exceeding 2 in. in width, on declara-	300 (2) (d)		l
<i>i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i </i>	tion by a manufacturer that it will be used by him only in the manufacture			
	of electrical resistances, condensers, or transformers.			
		1 35 - **		

Minister's Order No. 78.]

E. D. GOOD, Comptroller of Customs.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.- Election to administer Estates

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:—

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17	Bridger, Cyril Jack Casey, John Dent, Martha Alice Glover, Alan Dawson Jackson, Alfred Jones, Arthur Keller, Ronald Frederick Kelly, Mary Larkins, James Beattie Montoja, Joseph Moorhead, George John Morrice, William Munnings, Eric Cyril George Paul, Mary Pearcey, William Henry Shugg, Elizabeth Simpson, Armott Haine (commonly known as Armit Hain Simpson)	Widow Labourer Married woman	Nelson Stirling Porirua (formerly Otaki) Levin Auckland Frankton Junction Dunedin Clifton Dunedin Seafield Rotorua Invercargill Dunedin Bombay Fernbrook Timaru	28/8/43 21/9/40 17/8/44 30/9/42 22/4/44 11/4/43 22/8/44 22/6/42 18/8/44 30/5/43 17/8/42 13/8/44 28/8/44 4/8/44 25/8/44	29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44 29/9/44	Testate Intestate Testate "" "" Intestate "" Testate "" Testate Intestate	Nelson. Dunedin. Wellington. Auckland. Dunedin. Invercargill. Dunedin. Christchurch. New Plymouth. Invercargill. Dunedin. Auckland. Dunedin. Christchurch.
2.5							